2009

£000

Retained surplus under UK GAAP as previously reported  19,303

Annual leave entitlement earned but not taken (146)

Reclassification of assets from operating leases to finance leases (5)

Translation of foreign currency transactions (1)

Surplus for the year under IFRS 19,151

new margins Section 4_Annual Accounts_2009-10.indd   50 30/06/2010   13:09

Section 4   |   Annual Accounts University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report & Accounts 2009-10   |   LI

31 March 1 April

2009 2008

£000 £000

Tax payers’ equity under UK GAAP as previously reported

223,725 202,804

Queen Elizabeth Hospital land reclassified as an operating lease  (50,000) (50,000)

Annual leave entitlement earned but not taken  (884) (738)

Reclassification of assets from operating leases to finance leases (5) 0

Translation of foreign currency transactions (1) 0

Total taxpayers’ equity (total assets employed) under IFRS 172,835 152,066

Reconciliation of the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March
2009

UK GAAP IFRS

Year Ended Year Ended

31 March 31 March

2009 2009 Difference

Ref £000 £000 £000

Operating Income 464,697 464,697 0

Operating Expenses   1.1 (442,880) (443,020) (140)

Operating surplus 21,817 21,677 (140)

Finance Costs

Finance income 3,404 3,404 0

Finance expense - financial liabilities   1.2 0 (12) (12)

Finance expense - unwinding of discount on provisions  (34) (34) 0

PDC Dividends payable (5,884) (5,884) 0

Net finance costs (2,514) (2,526) (12)

Surplus for the year 19,303 19,151 (152)

33. Transition to IFRS (cont).

There is no change in the ‘other comprehensive income’ disclosures due to the adoption of
international Financial Reporting Standards.

new margins Section 4_Annual Accounts_2009-10.indd   51 30/06/2010   13:09

LII   |   University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report & Accounts 2009-10 Section 4   |   Annual Accounts

The differences are explained as follows:

Year Ended

31 March

Reference 1.1 2009

Operating Expenses £000

Employee benefits (IAS 19) - employee annual leave entitlement (holiday pay) earned but not

taken in the financial year. (146)

Finance leases (IAS 17) - operating leases rentals have been reclassified as depreciation on

property, plant and equipment on assets held as finance leases. 7

Changes in foreign exchange rates (IAS 21) - foreign currency liabilities are presented at the rate of

currency exchange prevailing at period end. (1)

(140)

Reference 1.2

Operating Expenses

Finance leases (IAS 17) - operating leases rentals have been reclassified as interest payable on

finance leases. (12)

33. Transition to IFRS (cont).

new margins Section 4_Annual Accounts_2009-10.indd   52 30/06/2010   13:09

Section 4   |   Annual Accounts University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report & Accounts 2009-10   |   LIII

UK GAAP IFRS UK GAAP IFRS
31 March 31 March 1 April 1 April

2009 2009 Difference 2008 2008 Difference
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Non-Current Assets
Intangible assets 0 897 897 0 871 871
Property, Plant and Equipment 181,689 130,946 (50,743) 182,135 131,424 (50,711)
Trade and other receivables 2,836 2,836 0 2,486 2,486 0

Other assets 16,535 16,535 0 375 375 0
201,060 151,214 (49,846) 184,996 135,156 (49,840)

Current Assets
Inventories 9,601 9,601 0 9,741 9,741 0
Trade and other receivables 22,860 22,860 0 22,538 22,538 0
Other current assets 41 41 0 41 41 0
Cash at bank and in hand 97,793 97,793 0 71,434 71,434 0

130,295 130,295 0 103,754 103,754 0
Current Liabilities
Trade and Other Payables (93,963) (47,058) 46,905 (71,699) (42,924) 28,775
Borrowings 0 (84) (84) 0 (56) (56)
Provisions (4,170) (5,054) (884) (4,161) (4,899) (738)
Tax Payable (5,530) (5,530) 0 (5,667) (5,667) 0
Other liabilities 0 (19,042) (19,042) 0 (12,738) (12,738)

(103,663) (76,768) 26,895 (81,527) (66,284) 15,243
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 0 (75) (75) 0 (104) (104)
Provisions (3,967) (3,967) 0 (4,419) (4,419) 0
Other Liabilities 0 (27,864) (27,864) 0 (16,037) (16,037)

(3,967) (31,906) (27,939) (4,419) (20,560) (16,141)

Total assets employed 223,725 172,835 (50,890) 202,804 152,066 (50,738)

Financed by Taxpayers' Equity
Public dividend capital 171,012 171,012 0 168,612 168,612 0
Revaluation reserve 72,329 75,884 3,555 72,445 74,184 1,739
Donated asset reserve 8,197 8,197 0 8,942 8,942 0
Income and expenditure reserve (27,813) (82,258) (54,445) (47,195) (99,672) (52,477)
Total taxpayers' equity 223,725 172,835 (50,890) 202,804 152,066 (50,738)

33. Transition to IFRS (cont).

Reconciliation of total tax payers’ equity (total assets employed) at 31 March 2009 and 1
April 2008 (date of transition to IFRS)

The differences are explained as follows:

Year Ended Year Ended

31 March 1 April

Reference 2.1 2009 2008

Intangible assets £000 £000

Intangible assets (IAS 38) - requires the reclassification of capitalised expenditure

 on software from  property, plant and equipment to intangible assets 897 871

new margins Section 4_Annual Accounts_2009-10.indd   53 30/06/2010   13:09

LIV   |   University Hospitals Birmingham NHS Foundation Trust   |   Annual Report & Accounts 2009-10 Section 4   |   Annual Accounts